





August 28, 1992

John D. Adkisson

Nossaman, Guthner, Knox & Elliott

915 L Street, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA  95814-3701






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-566

Dear Mr. Adkisson:


This is to confirm the advice that was provided to you in your meeting with Wayne Ordos, the Executive Director of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and our telephone conversations of August 25 and 26, 1992, regarding the California Water Association's duties under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


The California Water Association (the "Association"), a nonprofit organization of California private water companies, and its members have established a program in which the water companies donate turkeys to various local charities during the holiday season.  


In the past, the Association has contacted legislators who represent the areas serviced by the program to identify particular charitable groups in their districts to receive the turkeys.  In November of 1991, you were advised that the involvement of legislators in the events paid for by the water companies could be considered contributions to the legislators.  (See, Adkisson Advice Letter, No. A-91-512.)  However, because of the nearness of the holidays the possible disruption to the charitable program, you were advised that the Commission would not require the reporting of contributions to the legislators for the 1991 holiday season so long as specified conditions were followed.  You were also cautioned that since even under the conditions set forth in the letter there existed the possibility that the legislators would be receiving contributions as a result of the expenditures made by the Association and its members at their behest, the exception was limited to 1991 only.


On August 7, 1992, you met with Wayne Ordos, the Executive Director of the Fair Political Practices Commission, to discuss possible refinement to the program to permit it to continue in 1992.  As you were informed, the Commission does not wish to interfere with the distribution of food to charity.  However, there is continuing concern about political advantage gained by incumbents participating in your program, and whether the expenditure for the program made by the Association and its members constitute reportable contributions.


Pursuant to those discussions, it was decided that with a few modifications, the exception in the 1991 Adkisson Advice Letter would be extended to 1992.  Consequently, the Association and its members may implement the program without contributions or gifts resulting to the participating legislators, if all of the following conditions are met:


1.  The turkeys will not be delivered to the legislator but will be delivered by the water companies directly to the families or the charitable organizations.


2.  Legislators may be consulted for advice regarding which charitable groups are most appropriate in their districts.  The water company may also coordinate scheduling of the charitable event with the legislator, but will otherwise organize the event without participation of the legislator.  The event will not be an exclusive political forum for any particular elected official, but shall be open to the public including any potential political opponents of the elected official.


3.  Any press release sent by the Association or its members shall not identify a particular elected official by name, but may indicate that local legislators are expected to attend.  Any press releases sent by elected officials participating in the event which include the name of the elected official must be prepared and distributed by the official without the participation of the Association or its members.  


At the event, no posters or signs or labels bearing the names of participating elected officials may be placed on the turkeys or made any part of the event by the water company.  


4.  No representation may be made that the source of the donation is the elected official, nor should any representation be made by the Association or its members that the elected official selected the charity to be the recipient of the turkeys.  The donation itself will clearly be credited to the water company.  


Under these circumstances, none of the costs associated with the charitable event will be required to be reportable so long as the costs are for incidental matters such as refreshments for volunteers, press releases, transportation costs, or any costs necessary to deliver the turkeys.  Any significant costs aimed at creating a political forum for an elected official may be considered a contribution.  (For example, if a water company rents a hall or buys television time to feature a presentation by an elected official in connection with the event, a political contribution might result.)


Of course, this exception will be reevaluated next year.  In addition, it is our understanding that you will be providing notice of the events to the Commission, so that the Commission may monitor the program.  We appreciate your cooperation in this matter.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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